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Diocese of Dew York

SYNOD HOUSE

AMSTERDAM AVENUE AND 110th STREET

New York, M
X 4
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o

/ January 18, 1935
\

My dear Mr. Piffendorfer:

I have an impression that I fafed to thank
you for a notice of the addition to the working
staff of the Associated Boards for China Col-
leges.

The more I think about that enterprise, the
more keen it makes me in my desire to see it
make good. Only to think of the power that the
united influence of the institutions of learhning
would exert in the development of China, is to
make one wish that one's interest might be prac-
tically expressed. It is a great undertaking
that will be attained by much labor, but this
will be lightened by the united prayers of many
faithful ones. I believe patience will win out.

This will make you understand that the very
importance of the work makes me more conscious
that there ought to be someone in my stead who
can be of practical value, and I want to ask you
to see to it that at the proper time my name
is dropned from the Board. I am sorry to do this,
but I find it necessary.

Wishing for you personally and for the work
you stand for all blessing, I am,

Very truly yours,

The Rev. R. E. Diffendorfer
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January 22, 1935

Rev. 4. 8. Lloyd
Diocese of New York
Synod House

New York City

My dear Mr, Lloyd:

Your letter to Dr. Diffendorfoi‘ has been referred to our
office, and in the absence of Mr, Garside, who is on a speaking engage-
ment in Syracuse, I am acknowledging same,

I have a very high regard for your very intelligent and
thoughtful approach to any subject, and when I read your impressions
of our work, it brings a great deal of satisfaction and possibly excu-
sable pride.

You are on the Fukien Board, and by virtue of holding
office on that Board, you are also a member of the Associated Boards.
The logical treatment, of course, would be to deal with the Fukien
Board of Trustees, but I most sincerely implore you to refrain from
any such move.

We certainly need you ana we say this with the full know
ledge that you are not able to make any material contribution toward
the work of the universities. This is not the only thing that is re-
quired, as necessary at it certainly is. We trust, therefors, thas you
will allow your name to continue as in the past, Meantime, thank you
most heartily for your very generous expression,

Very cordially yours,

O & Eans




Diorese of Dew York

SYNOD HOUSE

AMSTERDAM AVENUE AND 110th STREET

New York,

January 25, 19%5

ek it

My dear Mr. Evans:

Thank you for your note of the 22nd.

In writing Mr. Diffendorfer I had not lost
sight of what would be necessary to secure my
release from membership on the Fukien Board.

I was replying to a circular letter I had had
from him about a matter in which I am keenly
interested - the truth is I get excited as I
think of its possibilities - and in connection
with i1t I told him I felt compelled to resign,
thinking that he would convey the information
to those responsible. :

I am sorry for the necessity, but the time
has come when I must conserve my strength for
those things which must be done. It is on this
account that I have asked Dr. Wood to see to it
that someone is appointed in my place to represent
the Church Missionary Society. Useless to say I

am sorry.




Thanking you for your kindly personal

reference, I am,

Very truly yours,

RELAL

Mr. C. A. Evans
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Feb. 11, 1935.

Dr. C. J. Lin’
85 Sherman Street,
Hartford, Conn.
My dear President Lin:-
Many thanks to Mrs. Lin and
yourself for your kind Christmas greetings and for the

attractive glimpse you were so good to send me of the

Fukien Christlan Unlversity. 1 greatly appreciate your
{

generous thoughtfulness and shall 1ogk with pleasure

upon the picture.




February 23, 1938

Bishop Arthur S. Lloyd,
Synod House,

Amptordam Ave. and 110th St.
New York, N. Y.

My dear Bishop Lloyd,

When I returned this month from the last
of our "China Colleges Conferemces”, I was sorry to learn
from your letter to Mr. Evans that you feel you should
resign from the Fukien board and at the same time from
the Assoeiated Boards.

It often happens that those who are most
consoientious in the discharge of their duties, end whom we
most desire %0 keep on our boards and committees, are the
ones who are the first to feel that they are not rendering
all the service they would like and should therefore with-
draw. I feel that this 1s true in your own case. Ve
all wish you might ses your way clear to remain with us,
but at the same time we must mot try to prevail egaiust
your own judgment in the matter.

Regardless of the presence or absence of
any formal membership om these boards, we Wmow we can continue
to count on your interest in, and your prayers for, these
Christian Colleges in China. These are difficult end dis-
couraging days for us all, and we feel the need of the
faith and confidence and the intercession of our friends.

Vory‘ eincerely yours,

BAG/3 ‘(/S//&,«aée__




[ FUKIEN /
Diorese of Dew York

SYNOD HOUSE

AMSTERDAM AVENUE AND 110th STREET

New York,

February 26, 1925

F

My dear Mr. Garside:

Thank you for your note this morning. Of
course I knew when I wrote to Dr. Evens that when
the time came to resign I should have to go to
the people responsible, but I wanted those con-
cerned to know that the time has come when I cannot
be depended‘on, expecting in due course to ask you
and Dr. Wood to let my name be dropped.

Naturally I have been distressed that I have
never been able to do more for the work that I know
means so much, but I am resigning now because it is
necessary.

You will know that my interest will always
be the same and that as occasion offers I shall do
what I may to forward an undertaking that makes
strong appeal to me, though I know nothing about its
practicability.

I am writing Dr. Wood, asking him to see that

somebody else 1s elected in my place. If you will
make a note of it in your record I shall appreciate it.

Very trudy P
Mr. B. A. Garside




March 4, 1935

Miss Edith Baring-Gould
Chwrch wammn' Society
London, E,C.4, ENGLAND

My dear iiss Baring-Goulds

Let me acknowledge receipt of your letter of February 5th
in which you relate the action of the Far Bast Committee im appointing
Dr. Frank Anderson to the Board of Trustees of Fukiem Christian University
to fill the place of Dr. Dorrance.

fe were very sorry indeed tu hear of the illmess of
Mr. Barclay but trust that by this time he has completely recovered.

Very sincerely jyours,

S i v L AT s i i e




SAMUEL THORNE
20 EXCHANGE PLACE
New York

April 2, 1935,
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Dear Mr. Garside:

Herewith please find
my check for Fukien Christian
niversity for $100.00, with all

good wishes,

Yours sincerely,

St dpiel

Mr. B. A. Garside

Fukien Christian University
150 ¥ifth Avenue

New York, N,Y.
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april 4, 1735

|  Dr. dJohn ¥. Wood
281 Fourth Avenue
New York City

Dear Dr. Woods

We enclose a copy of the winutes of the meeting of the
Promotional Committee of our Pukien Trustees held om March 13th. At
that meeting the Committee requested us to write each of our Fukiem
Trustees, reminding them of the grave financisl situation confronting
the university, and asking their heartiesti cooperetion amd assistance.

The support which Fukien hes received from Westerm sources
has declined stoadily for severul years. It has bacome increaszingly
difficult for President Lin and the faculty of the Umiversity to carry
one For the year 1934-35 this decline in income has been avem more serfpus
than in previous yearse, due to the added factor of 'mfsvorabls exchangee
than in previous ;ear

When the Associuted Boards recemtly prepere? g 14st of the
most urgent financisl needs confronting our Chine Colleges, it included
¥8§12,500 for Fuklen for the year 193.-35, und the same umount for 1935
1936 #hen ur Pukien Trustees adopted budget extimates for 1934-35, we
Amaiuded US$5,000 beyond resources already svaileble es reprasenting the
woyy nininun of additional funds we must secure from sore source here in
Americe if the University is to go forward.

From the report attached to the eaclosed minutes, you will
see that we have already made s begin:ing toward securing these additiomal
funds. But if Pukisn Christisn University is to continue its program,
each member of the Board of Trustees must devote himself wholeheartedly
to the task of providing this support. The membership of our Board is
quite small, and it is imperative that each Trustee do everything he
posaibly can.

The Committee on Promotion imstructs us to lay before you
the following challenging conmsiderationss:-

First, we can hardly expact other friends to be more deeply
interested in the university than are the members of the Board of Trustees.
ie should be glad to announce, in appealing to others for support, that
each of the Trustees has personally contributed as generously as he can

toward the support of the University. What cem you personslly sontribute
before June 20th, 1933, either in & single gift or in peveral fnstallments?




e enclose a blank form and an emvelope for your conveamieance

in replying.

He do mot forget the heavy responsibilities you are already
carrying in other fields. But we know that you will be glad to. render
us every assistamce im your power in dealing with these Fukien problemc.

Very cordially yours,

Lcting Precident




April 9, 1935

Dr. John W. Wood -
63 Wall Street

w York, N. Y.
Dear Doctor Wood:

It was good to have seen you again.

I shall be glad to receive some letters
of introduotion from you to a few of our Episcopal lead-
ers, either at Hartford, or in other parts of the country.
I should like to have some connection with them while I
em in this country.

With kindest regards,

Yours VE sincerely,

CJLsHV




JoHN WiLsoN Woop, D.C.L.
EXECUTIVE SECRETARY

THE Rev. A. B. PARsoN
ASSOCIATE SECRETARY

SECRETARY FOR LATIN AMERICA
a

J. G. VAUGHAN, M.D., MEDICAL ADVISER
(150 Fifth Avenue, New York)

&

CABLE ADDRESS: ''FENALONG NEW YORK''
CODES: MISSIONS, WESTERN UNION AND BENTLEY

Drs C.:Jd: 1Lin,

THE NATIONAL COUNCIL
PROTESTANT EPISCOPAL CHURCH
IN THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

CHURCH MISSIONS HOUSE
281 FOURTH AVENUE
NEW YORK, N.Y.

Telephone: GRAMERCY 5-3012

DEPARTMENT OF FOREIGN MISSIONS |

\

April 10, 1935,

care of the Associated Board of
Christian Colleges in China,

150 Fifth Avenue,

New York City.

My dear Dr. Lin:

introduction to

CORPORATE TITLE
THE DOMESTIC & FOREIGN MISSIONARY SOCIETY
OF THE PROTESTANT EPISCOPAL CHURCH
IN THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

a

THE SPIRIT OF MISSIONS
ONE DOLLAR A YEAR

&

MAKE CHECKS PAYABLE TO
LEwis B. FRANKLIN, TREASURER
a

IN REPLY TO THIS LETTER,
PLEASE REFER TO ITS DATE

It is a pleasure to enclose letters of

Cunningham, both of Hartford.

Sincerely z/n;s

/

Dean Colladay and the Rev. Raymond
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April 12, 1935.

ir. Edwin G, Warner, :
Fukein Christian University,
150 rifth Avemus,

New York City.

My dear ir. Warner:

While 1 realize that the letter of April 4th
signed by yourself and lir. ‘horne is of a circular character
addressed to all the irustees of rukien University, I feel
that I must explain as I have on one or two past occasions,
the reason why I do not find it practicable to comply with any
of the suggestions in the letter.

When, because of the requirements of the charter
of Wukben Christian University, the Church kissionary Society
requested me to associate with myself two or three other members
of the Episcopal Church in America to serve as its representatives

on the Board of Trustees, I explained carefully, both to the

Church Missionary Society and the Trustees that neither I nor any

of my associates could assume any financial responsibility either

for ourselves mor for the Episcopal Church in the United States.
It is on this basis that we have been serving. So far as I can see
no other basis would be reasonable., The Episcopal Church in the

United States has no relation to Fukien Christian University.

Its members therefore cannot well be expected to contribute




APR12 .
Mr, Warner - 2 - l 93 5

towards its support. Fukien has a constituency, potentially,
at least, of its owni

When the Church Missionary Society announced
that it was obliged to refrain from renewing its appropriation,
the American trustees representing it, expressed the opinion
that they should withdraw from the Board. The other members of
the Board, however, differed with this view and very kiddly
urged that we should remain, This we agreed to do on the
conditions hitherto obtaining, namely, that we should have no
financial responsibility for Fukien.

So far as I am personally concerned, I have
obligations, personal and official to meet in connection with
two China colleges. It is therefore not possible for me to
consider regular personal contributions or any efforts to s egure
gifts from members of the Episcopal Church.

I am sorry if in writing as explicitly as it
has seemed necessary to do, I have said anything which seems

to be lacking in appreciation of the good work of Fukien or the

heavy responsibility which I know the trustees must be carrying

at this time.
With all good wishes, I am

Sm




May 28, 1985
K (L 'f‘.'/
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Church Missionary Society
Salisbury Square
London, E.C.4, England

Gentlemen:
o N
48 Assistant S:cretary of Fukien Christian University, I am writing you
regarding action taken at the last mesting of the Board relative to Professor
and lkirse Martin,

Professor and irs. Martin are completing their fourtesn years of service
at Fukien, .rs., Martin having rendered invaluable service as the librarian of the
University, and Professor Martin rendering his contribution through the Physics '\
and kathematics Departments of the University. Aside from teaching and assisting
in the large number of extra curricular services, Professor Martin has also fopn@

time to build up the Plysics Departwment to its present high standard, and also|
rendered extra-valuable service toward the making of Physics a paratus in the {
shops at Fukien, to the extent that the Chinese National Government has been .
attracted to his accomplishments and his made special mention of this very valu-
able service., Mrs. Martin was sent homs to Augtralia a year ago because of
serivus illness. Sne 1s recovering, and Piofessor lartin is due for a furlough
tuls year. It wus proposed at the meeting that the Church Lissionary Society
be asked to contribute toward the su.port of Professor and lirs, Martin, the
Australian Missionary Society carrying the balance. To that end the following
motion w~as votedi- N
\;
"To request the Churci liisasionary Society to consider in coopera-
tion with the Australian Missionary Society to take a part in
tue support of Mr, and irs. Martin at Fukien,"

The toial local currency salary in the current year's budget ending
June 30, 1950 ior Professor and krs. Martin is $5,825. The budget this yeur «as
rigured on the basis of X.75 to 1. Next year's budget is bLused upon a 2.50 ta 1
ratios :

iou know too much about rukien for we to sa; anything to shod further |
light upon the splendid work which is being carried on at tlat institution. \

N s : 3 Ll : \
President Lin has been .ith us/ Haé seur and has 80 im.rossed us t‘with his sip~

cerity and auility that we lLave wore coniidence than ever in his ability to carry




Church Missionary Society : May 28, 1985

on and make Fukien a uost effective instrument for helping the Chinese of Fukien
province and the surrounding area to a better mode of living, as well as reveal-
ing Christian truths in a new light. PFukien being located so close to Foochow,
Wthits more than 700,000 inhabitants, and in a province running wp into the
millions, clearly demonstrates that there is need for such an institutiom and
thet there is a future before it.

President Lin will return to the Orient by way of Burope, and we are
hoping that he will be able to stop off and see a representative of your Board in
Londons He can give you a much better picture of the opportunities offered in the
work at PFukiens

; I am passing on this ofiicial word to you, with the hope that it will
receive jour prayerful consideration.

Very truly yours,
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rILE P351/3 \\\ 21st June 1935.
. D.»v‘ o ‘

Dear Mr. Evans,

I have to thank you for your letter of 28th May, telling
us of the resolution of the Board of Directors of the fukien
Christian University asking the C.M.S. to make themselves
responsible for the allowances of Professor F.C. Martin in
co-operation with our Australian branch.

You will probably remember that in July 1931 the same re-
quest was made to us for the support of Professor and Mrs.
Martin. The circumstances of our Society and of our Austral-
lan branch have not materially altered since that date, and
when I brought this matter again before my Committee they could
not do otherwise than re-affirm their inability to find the
cost of these allowances. I need not remind you that when
the Martins went out to China they were accepted by us on the
full understanding that the University would find all their
allowances. With our present day limited resources it is
not possible for us to go back on this decision.

Perhaps I ought also to say (as I did in writing to Dr.
Wood in July 1931) that the Society's scale of allowances are
different to thoss pald by the University to lMr. Martin, and
if ever the Society should take over the payment of his allow-
ances it would mean that Mr. Martin would have to suffer a con-
slderable decreass in the amount he would receive, in view of
the fact that our C.M.S. scale 1s less than the University
scale. This 18 not the reason why C.M.S. cannot see their
way to find the allowances, but I thought I ought tomention
it as showing one difficulty that will arise in the event of
our being able to do so.

Yours very dincersly,

C.J. Evans EsQ. /' Secretary.
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June 25, 1985

Dr. John W. Wood
281 Fourth 4venue
New lork City

iy dear Dr. #&cod:

Last year when our Fukien Trustees invited President and Mrs. Lin to
spend this year in America, in recognition of the fact that this would involve
them in very heavy perscnal expenses, the Trustees undertook to provide them with
a $500, supplementary fund ®to cover increased personal expenses, this fund to be
obtained from special gifts and other sources entirely outside the regular in-
come of the Board of Trustees.®

Several of the Trustees agreed among themseives that they would give
nalf of this amount, and it was hoped that the other half could be obtained from
or through the other members of the Board of Trustees, either in personal gifts
or in other special contributions they amigut secure.

I xnow you will agree tiat President and Mrs. Lin's year with us has
been even more pleasant and profitable than any of us dared hope for a year ago.
Dre Lin has helped tremendously in deepening and widening tie interest of american
{riends of the University. Ccntucts he has established siould prove of increasing
financial benefit to us in jears to come. The immediate cush results, nowever,
under prevailing economic conditions, have not been sufiicient tu take care of our
immediate deficit in the 1934~35 budget, and tc provide the urgently needed funds
to carry on during 1935-36. We Lave ull bLeen placing primary emphasis upon me:t-
ing these urgent needs oi the University, and have not givem as much attention as
we perhaps siould have done to meeting the Trustess' perscnal obligation to Presi-
dent snd Krse. Lin. As a result, we nave not yet made much progress toward se-
curing the second half of tids @oul.

We will be grateful to you for any assistance you can give us in pro—
viding this fund which means 8c wuch to President and Mrs. Lin.

A8 you know, President and irs. Lin are planning to leave New York in
abcut ten days. We should, if at ull possible, have the full swmount of this $500.,
either actually in hand cr in the form of definite pledges which sould Jusiify our
advancing the total awount of the fund to them. They have Leen 8o gener.us in
giving of their time and abilities, and so forgetful of their own selfish interests,
that they will at best return to China with very heavy personal financial responsi-
bilities, wiich cannot be cleared without several years of rigid ecomomy and self
denisl.

Very cordially ,ours,

BAGSRC




July 1, 1986

Mr. Jo. Gurney Barclay
Church Missionary 8Socciety
Salisbury Square

London, E.C.4, England

My dear Mr. Barclays
1 appreciate your letter cf June £lat dealing with the

request of the Fukiem Board of Trustees regarding Prof. Martin's main-
tenance at the University.

Of course,-we wish that your Socldety could find scme
means of giving partial support, tut am that seems to be beyond your
present thought or possibility, we must be content for the time belng.

#le are mindful of what you say regarding the appointment
of the Martins under the condition that the University would find sup-
port, and we do not wish to be placed in the class that all too many at
the present time ure in, who are endeavoring to alter, modify or anmul
honorable agresméntss. As a matter of fact, &£ it is a case cf necessityy
Fukien must address itsalf to securing more support from one s urce or
another, as the cassation of the Rockefaller Foundation gifts places a
very heavy burden upon the rescurces of the Trustees,

1 have shown your letter to President Lin, who will be
leaving for Burope witiin the next few days, and he likewise regrests
your inability to help at this time.

Very cordiaily yours,

2 4a.
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L,-hffp“"'“’, | 26t August 1935,
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Dear lr Garside,

Fukien Christian University.- I am afraid we

have been rather a long time in writing to you with re-
gard to a successor to the Right Rev.Bishop Lloyd on the
Board of Trustees of the Fukien Christian University. (.
Mr Barclay has been in correspondence for some time re-
garding the matter, and in his absence from the office on

holicday, I write to let you know that we have at lest

succeecded in finding such a successor. He is the Rev.R.B.

McElheran, M.A.,D.D., of Wycliffe College, Toronto, anc I
have no doubt that our Committee in October will confirm
his appointment on the Board of Trustees.

I an,
Yours sincerely,

’j “ ’
y o Lo ls

Financial Secretary.
(for Far East Secretary)

B.A. Garside, Esq.,
150, Fifth Avenue,
NEW YORK.




Le Stoels, Esqes

Chureh Missianary Socisty,
6 Salisbury Squere,
Benden B, C, 4, England,

My dear JNp, Steeles

Thank you for your letter of August 28 inferming
us that Rev, Re Be NeElheran ¢f Torente has been selected
as the sucocesser ¢o Bishep Lleyd en the Pukien Beard ef
Trustees, e note that his appointment is subject te formal
omfirmatien by yow Cammittee next menth,

© I knew that the Fukien Trustees will be happy teo
weleoae Dr. MeElheran inte their group. I am teday sending
him en informal nntice expressing eur pleasure at the pros=
poet of having him assoclated with us in this eerviee te
the Christian Cnuse in China. ;

Yery sinoerely yeurs,




September ¢, 1035
K - 4fq |2 <

Reve Re¢ Be “m. Medey DeDey
Wycliffe Collegs,
Torento, Canada,

My dear Dre. McElherang
\

We have been delighted te lemxm that the Church
Missimery sSociety hae selected you as the successar to
Bishop A« S« Lloyd as ane of the Bociety's represen ~tives en
the Bourd of Trusiees of Pukien Christian University. e wndere
stand that finel confirmation of appointment is etill teo
bd given at o meeting of the Socfety in Octoder, hut thét this
is only a pro ferma matter, \\Y'

Ist me, an behalf of the Fukion Beard ef Trustees,
extend to you a very cordial welcoms te this impertant servies
to the Ciristian ceuse in Chine. Pukien Christian University
i€ waking a very distinctiwe cmtributiean both te highed educe--
fion and to the Christian enterprise.

The members of the Board of Trustecs are a fine group
of outstanding Christdan leaders who are taking an active intere
est in the wark of the University. During the pust year it has
been our privilege to have with us liere in Amorica Presideot
Ce Jo Lin and his femily. Just before returaing te China this
ounor Prosident Lin prepared the report of wark at the Wniversity
which I am enclosing herewith. This will give you an intereste
ing glimpee of what the University is doing,

In the hope t at we may have the privilege of greeting
Yyou at sonms early mesting of the Board of Trustecs, I an

Very sineerely yours,

S

Secretary




REV. R. i3, MCELKERAN, M.A., D.D. B\t TORONTO,
N~

PRINCIPAL CAMNADA

WYCLIFFE COLLEGE

9th September, 1935,

Dear lir. Garside,

I greatly appreciate your kind letter of
September 6th enclosing a report by President C, J. Lin.
This I shall read with great interest. It will the

better equip me for serving on your Board.

A

Yours very sincerely, a2 N
; 7

o

o L4
///// /— i

})‘o A. GarSide, "’?_‘Sqo b}
150 Fifth Avenue,
New York.,




September 11, 1935

Dre Prank Anderson
26 Grosvenor Street
London, Ontario

My dear Dr. Andersons
Thunk you for your letter of September 9th.

I su glad you agree that the way is now clear
for us to go ahead definitely with our plans for the Annual Heet-
ing of the West China Governors on October 8th and 9th without
delaying lomger in an effort to find just which of the British
representatives we are hoping to have with us at that time,

Our office will be glad to assist in any way
it can in getting out dockets or in msaking any other arrangements
for the meeting. I like your suggestion of having the publie
meeting, if one is held, on the evening of October 9th, and hope
thet date will prove satisfectory to our friends in Chester,

Very cordially yours

BAGsMP

PeSe

Incidentally, in your cepucity ac & Trustee
of Fukien Christian University you would be interested to know
that the Rev, R, B. MeElheran, D. D., the prineipal of Wycliffe
College, Toronto, has just accepted a position on the Fukien
Board as another of the representatives of the Church Eissionary
Society. Do you know Dr, McElheran? If so, we would be grateful
if you would do two things at your conveniences- (1) Give us any
information you cen regarding him which will help us to utilize
his services to the best advantage; (2) Drop him a note of welcome
to the Fukien Board., I have, of course, already been in corres-
pondence with him but X am sure he would eppreciate a note from
some of his fellow trustees.
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il Mk 6, SALISBURY SQUARE,

Rev. Preb, W. WiLson Casw, D.D. LONDON, E.C.4

File 451 /2

’ﬁﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂ?ﬁ’ /

2nd October 1935,
(b i

Fukien Christien University.- I wrote to you on

August 26th 1ast to tell you that we were delighted to know
that the Rev.R.B.McElheran, M.A., D.D., of Wycliffe College,
Toronto, was willing to serve as one of our representatives
on the Board of Trustees of the FPukien Christian University.
I am now writing to let you know that our Committ ee, meeting
yesterday, passec a resolution confirming this appointment .
I have advised Mr licElheran of this confirmation, and you
will be right in future in looking upon him as one of the
three C.M,S. representatives on the Board of Trustees.

Dear Mr Garside,

Yours very sincerely,

y }/«MA.L\ /M

Secretary.

B.A.Garside, BEsq.,
150, Fifth Avenue,
NEW YORK .




October 28, 1935

Mr, #. Gurney Barclay
6 Baldsbury Square

London, E<Ce4, Rngland
¥, desr Mr. Barclays

Thank you for your letter of October 2nd
informing us that your Committee has now confirmed the
appointment of Reve Re Be McElheran as one of your repre
sentatives on the Fukien Bourd of Trustees,

% have already exchanged correspondence with
Dre MeElheran, and have received his assurance of his
interest in the work of the University. It will be very
pleasant to have him associated with us in this enterprise.

Very cordially yours,

B it




October 28, 1935

Reve Re Be McElheran
Wycliffe College
Toronto, Canada

My dear Dr. McElherans

#e have been deliglted to receive from Rev, Je
Gurney Barclay of the Church Missionary Society a notice
of the final confirmation of your appointment as a repre-
sentative of the Society on the Board of Trustees of Fukien
Christian University.

The date of the next meeting of the Fukien Trustees
has not yet been selected. There is a possibility that a meeting

may be held sometime during this sutumn, «lthough it masy not be
necessary to call the Board together agazin until the annual
meeting next spring. At all events, we hope that we may have the -
privilege of greeting you et the next meeting of the Boarde We
will keep you informed of developments and wxill try to find a date
for the meeting which will fit in best with your convenienge,

Very sincerely yours,

BA aaite




OFFICERS OF THE BOARD CO-OPERATING BOARDS

SIR JOSEPH FLAVELLE, BART., LL.D. AMERICAN BAPTIST FOREIGN MISSION
176 YONGE STREET, TORONTO, CANADA

HONORARY CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF GOVERNORS BOARD OF GOVERNORS SOCIETY
REV. JAMES ENDICOTT, D.D.

299 QUEEN STREET,WEST, TORONTO, 2 CANADA OF THE CHURCH MISSIONARY SOCIETY, ENGLAND
CHAIRMAN

SIR MICHAEL E. SADLER, K.C.S.1., C.B.

: E
THE ROOKERY. OLD HEADINGTON WEST CHINA UNION UNIVERSITY FRIENDS' SERVICE COUNCIL, ENGLAND
OXFORD, ENGLAND

VICE-CHAIRMAN

REV. FRANK MASON NORTH, D.D. ESTABLISHED 1910 IN
% 180 ?’IFTH AVENUE, NEW YORK CITY METHODIST EPISCOPAL CHURCH, U.S.A.
VICE-CHAIRMAN CHENGTU, SZECHWAN, CHINA

REV. JOHN R. EDWARDS, D.D. < BOARD OF FOREIGN MISSIONS OF THE
180 FIFTH AVENUE, NEW YORK CITY REV. LINCOLN DSANG, PRESIDENT OF THE UNIVERSITY
TREASURER UNITED CHURCH OF CANADA
B. A. GARSIDE, M.A.. L.H D. REV. JOSEPH BEECH, D.D., CHANCELLOR
150 FIFTH AVENUE, NEW YORK CITY
ASSISTANT SECRETARY-TREASURER

C. A. EVANS
180 FIFTH AVENUE, NEW YORK CITY
2ND ASSISTANT TREASURER

H. T. SILCOCK, M.A.
CHINA INSTITUTE, 81 GOWER STREET
LONDON, W C. 1, ENGLAND
SECRETARY OF BOARD

REV. FRANK ANDERSON, M.A.. D.D.
7 SR BEGEMN & GRAERT, LONDON, ONTARIO
{ égR!TARV OF BOARD AND OF EXECUTIVE

Grosvenor St.

BOARD OF FOREIGN MISSIONS OF THE

Evans,

1 do not seem to nave any memorandwi of ths date

of the Confersnce in Columbus, Chio, n connzcti.n ith tas

«ue8tli.n of coonsratica be:wysen Tukien and Hva-ian, ®ould

]

line about this,” 8o that I







Dr. Frank Anderson
26 Groswvenor Street
London, Ontario, Canada

My dear Dr. Anderson:

Yours of the 4th at hand, and I am hastening to
rep}y by return mail.

The dates of the meeting in Columbus are May 16th
and 16th., It is probable that the meeting will be called late in the
day of the 15th and will contimue as is necessary through the 16th.

sending them all together.
I sincerely hope that you will be able to be with

the group in Columbus, as it would appear that s substantial represen-
tation of the Trustees is essential.

Very cordially yours,

O A Enns




/ FuKien

-

Fukien Christian University

Pr. R. B. McElheran

Wyekliffe College
Toronto, Canada

My dear Dr. McElheran:

; The Ex=cutive Comnittee at its meeting om

April 5rd recommended to the Board of Trustees approval of a proposed
joint meeting with the Hwa Nan Board of Trustees to be held in
Columbus, Ohio, May 15th and 16th, immediately after the Msthodist Con-
ference.

: The Board at its Annual Meeting approved this plan,
and made a canvass of the membership to ascertain how many could attead
the meeting. We regret %0 say that at that time only four members re-
presenting the Board would be available definitely for this sonference.
Pour others were undecided, and it was left to the Secretary to commumi-
cate with those not present and urge the importance of attending this
conference if it is any way possible to do so.

A number of joint meetings have beem held, some of
which date back to the period when 4iss Luey Wang and President C.J. Lia
were able to be present. Some progress seemed to be made them, but
sinece both Presidents returned to the field, not much work on coordina-
tion has been dome. It has been suggested that negotiations betwesen the
Boards be continued here in America.

It is hoped that this conference in Columbus will be
fruitful of some constructive results, and we sincerely trust that all
who can possibily attend will do so. It is quite probable that the meet-
ing will begin on the afternoon of the 15th and continue through until a
very thorough canvass has been made of the entire situatiom.

We hope it will be possible for you to be present at
that time, and that you will be good enough to write our office and indi-
cate your ability to attend. For your convenisnce we ars enclosing a
stamped envelope.

A Awaiting your reply with interest, I am,

C'?y% z yours,




Dr. Johm W, Wood
281 Fourth Avenue
New York City

My dear Dr. Wood:

The Exscutive Committee at its meeting om April Srd
recommended to the Board of Trustees approval of a proposed joiat meet-
ing with the Hwa Nan Board of Trustees to be held im Columbus, Ohio,
lay 15th and 16th, immediately after the Methodist Conference.

The Board at its Annual Meeting approved this plan,
and made a canvass of the membership to ascertain how many could attend
the meeting. We regret to say that at that time only four members re-
praseating the Board would be available definitely for this conference.
Four others were undecided, and it was left to the Secretary to commmi-
cate with those not present and urge the importanee of attending this
confersnce if it is any way possible to do so. i\

A number of joint meetings have been held, some of
which date back to the period when Miss Luey Wang and Presidsat C.J. lin
were able to be present. Some progress seemed to be made then, but
gince both Presidents returned to the field, not much work on coordima-
tion has been done. It has been suggested that negotiations between the
Boards be continued here in America.

It is hoped that this confersnce in Columbus will be
fruitful of some eonstructive results, and we sincerely trust that all
who can possibly attend will do so. It is quite probable that the meet-
ing will begin on the afternoon of the 15th and eontinue through uatlil a
very thorough eanvass has been made of the entire situatiom.

¥e hope it will be possible for you to be preseat at
that time, and that you will be good emough to write our office and Ind,
cate your ability to attend. For your convenience we are enclosing b .
stamped envelope. )

‘? Awaiting your reply with interest, I am,

[i
I

VYery sincerely yours,

carec O Saws

|




OFFICERS OF THE BOARD CO-OPERATING BOARDS

SIR JOSEPH FLAVELLE, BART,, LL.D. AMERICAN BAPTIST FOREIGN MISSION
176 YONGE STREET, TORONTO, CANADA

HONORARY CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF GOVERNORS BOARD OF GOVERNORS SocIsTY
REV. JAMES ENDICOTT, D.D.

200 QUEEN STREET , WEST, TORONTO, 2 CANADA OF THE CHURCH MISSIONARY SOCIETY, ENGLAND
CHAIRMAN

BIR MICHAEL E. SADLER, K.C.8.1, C.B,

THE ROOKERY, OLD HEADINGTON WEST CHINA UNION UNIVERSITY FRIENDS' SERVICE COUNCIL, ENGLAND

OXFORD, ENGLAND
VICE-CHAIRMAN

REV. FRANK MASON NORTH, D.D. ESTABLISHED 1910 IN
180 FIFTH AVENUE, NEW YORK CITY
VICE-CHAIRMAN CHENGTU, SZECHWAN, CHINA
REV. JOHN R, EDWARDS, D.D.
180 FIFTH AVENUE, NEW YORK CITY
TREASURER
B. A. GARSIDE, M.A., L.H D. REV. JOSEPH BEECH, D.D., CHANCELLOR
180 FIFTH AVENUE, NEW YORK CITY
ASSISTANTY SECRETARY-TREASURER
C. A. EVANS
180 FIFTH AVENUE, NEW YORK CITY
2ND ASSISTANT TREASURER
H. T. SILCOCK, M.A.
CHINA INSTITUTE, #1 GOWER STREKT

LONDON, W C. 1. ENGLAND May 8 1936,

SECRETARY OF BOARD

REV. FRANK ANDERSON, M.A.. D.D. ' ()\\)
400 AESBMNS ATABEE, LONDON, ONTARIO
SECRETARY OF BOARD AND OF EXECUTIVE

~26 Grosvenor St.

BOARD OF FOREIGN MISSIONS OF THE

METHODIST EPISCOPAL CHURCH, U.8.A,

BOARD OF FOREIGN MISSIONS OF THE
REV. LINCOLN DSANG, PRESIDENT OF THE UNIVERSITY

UNITED CHURCH OF CANADA

My dear Mr. Evans,

Many thanks for your prompt reply to mg lett=r.

I am sorry to say that the heaviest pepiod of
our College Examinations comes just at the tike of the meetings
2t Columbus, and for this reason it will really be impossible
for me to be away Jjust then. I am mally very disappointed;
but I am afraid that it cannot be helped.

With kind regards,

Yours vzry sincerely,

Ko b Bt




Dr. Frank Anderson
268 Grosvenor Btreet
London, Ontario, Canada

dear Dr. Anderson:
I am acknowledging your letter

more to relieve your econseiense tham for
acknowledgnent.

It so happens that the dear Hethodist




REV. R. B. MCELHERAN, M.A., D.D.

TORONTO,
PRINCIPAL

CANADA

WYCLIFFE COLLEGE

13th May, 1936.

C1EN 7

Dear iMr. Evans,

Unfortunately, Dr. licElheran finds that
1t will be impossible for him to be present at the
meetings in Columbus, Ohio, on kay 15th and 16th.

Yours sincerely,
Mnio. ,4\171«
Secretary.

C. A. Evans, Esq.,
agsociated Boards for
Christian Colleges in China,
150 Fifth Avenue,
New York City.




tG . LONDON.""
TELEPHONE: CENTRAL 7276 (3 LiNES) CODE: C.I.M. (C.M.S. EpiTiON). LRL SO AN SN ESTIMONY,IELERY, 1O

CABLEGRAMS:  TESTIMONY. LONDON

CHURCH MISSIONARY SOCIETY

e 6, SALISBURY SQUARE,
General Secretary :
Rev. Preb. W. WiLsoN CasH, D.D. LONDON, E.C.4

FILE 451/9 23rd December 1936,

Dear Dr. Garside,

In the absence of I'r, Gurney Barclay, who is
touring the C.M.3. Far Bast Missicns, I write to acknowledge yours
of the 12th December enclosing the pamphlet about the Fukien
Christian University. It is incdeed very interesting and I should
like, if I may, to ask you to send 30 copies, which will enable us

to send one to each of the members of our Far Bast Committee.

Believe me,
Very sincerely yours,

'.) g //) . g 1,4,4/
Pio OB 4 /‘_/LZ:, s A8 M

Acting Far East Secretary.

Dr. B.A. Garside,
150, Fifth Avenue, New York,
N, ¥,




CHURCH MISSIONARY SOCIETY
S, SALISBURY SQUARE
LONDON, E.C.4

ebth. June 193 ()..

Telephone: CENTRAL 7276 (3 LINES).
Telegrams: ' TesTiMONY, FLEET, LoNDON."

—_—

nef. 451/2

Dear Dr. Anderson,

«unlen Christian University. = In writ ing to
you and to Xr. Dillistone Two days az0o I am of raid
I omitted to mention Lir. Samuel Fhorne as one of
the four Trustees who represent C.IL.S. This is
not of vital importance, but in case this letter

reaches you before you hwve sent on my letter to
ir. Dillistone it would be as well to correct the
mistake in my letter to him.

Yours very sincerely,

%M\ W S

)eCI‘e SI‘_].

The Rev. Frank Anderson, D.D.,
26. Grosvenor Street,
London, Ont.,
CANADA.




July & 1940.
address Jregory P.0O.,
U loka .JdkOB » mt.
Jeve FJV.'illistone,
yeliflfe College,
Toronto.

Deur IMrof. Tillistone,

nhave received ths enclosed (rom .r. Bar-
clay, md it jives me very ;reat p_easure to puss it on to you, with
my own sincere wish thal you may see your way to acceplt tle position

raererred Loe

~re Barelay indicates in his covering let-
ter Lo me Lhat you have Leen ua C..i..L. wissionary, but he does not
state in what i'ield you have served. I do not Kknow, therafore, to
what extent you are familiar wit = the magn ficent work whiel these
13 Chrigtina Colleges are doing in “hipa; out I am writing tc the
Office on New York,asking them to send you literature which will
acquaint you rlth the fact8 and enable you to come to decision.
there is no need to hurry in Lhe matier, as the full Soard mweetings
are not frejuent, as a rule just once in the year, generally in New
Yorx in llay or June.

o

Iy alter the literature re ches you, there
are .uesticns you would care to ask, I would gladl, do xy best to
reply to them. .easnwhile, T Ffeel that as we =re bot! on the staff
of siter Theological Colleges-- T at mron C.llege-- we gsho.uld vecmme
pirsonally knuwn to each other. Just mcw I am at our summer cotlage
at .ugkoka; bul t is likely that I shal. be in Tcronto sometime
-n September, when I shall make a point of cailing on you; T could
then answer personally any . uesti ns that may occur to you.

Zelieve me,
Yours sincerely,




THE COLLEGES
CHEELOO UNIVERSITY (SHANTUNG)
FUKIEN CHRISTIAN UNIVERSITY
GINLING COLLEGE
HANGCHOW CHRISTIAN COLLEGE
HUA CHUNG COLLEGE
HWA NAN CoLLEok
LINGNAN UNIVERSITY
UNIVERSITY OF NANKING
UNIVERSITY OF SHANGHAI
SOOCHOW UNIVERSITY
WEST CHINA UNION UNIVERSITY
YENCHING UNIVERSITY

TEL. WATKINS 9-8703
CABLE: ABCHICOL

OFFICERS OF THE ASSOCIATED BOARDS

HONORARY PRESIDENT
PAUL D. CRAVATH

PRESIDENT
JOHN W, DECKER

VICE PRESIDENTS

J. H. ARNUP
GEORGE G. BARBER
ARTHUR V. DAVIS
EDWARD H. HUMEK
MILDRED H. MCAFEE
TREASURER

E. M. MCBRIER
ASSOCIATE TREASURER
C. A. EVANS
EXECUTIVE SECRETARY
B. A. GARSIDE

SECRETARIES

OLIVER J. CALDWELL

; . J. FREDERICK GOFORTH
180 FIFTH AVENUE, NEW YORK, N. Y. MRS. T. D. MACMILLAN

JOSEPH I. PARKER

July 11’ 1940 ARTHUR RUGH

Dre Frank Anderson
Gregory

Muskoka Lakes
Ontario, Canada

Dear Dr. Andersons

Thank you for your letter of July 8th giving us information
regarding changes on the Fukien and West China Boards. We will make
these alterations on our records.

As requested, we are sending Rev. F. W, Dillistone a letter
giving him literature regarding our Colleges and Fukien Christian
University.

Yes, it has been hot in New York, but it helps a bit when
my imagination pictures you on the shores of Muskoka Lakes,

With best wishes for a restful time while you have the
opportunity.

Most cordially yours, o

B & -

C. A. EVANS




WYCLIFFE COLLEGE
TORONTO
CANADA

July lé6th, 1940.

Dear Professor Anderson;-

Thank you very much indeed for your
kind letter of a few days ago. 1 have written to Mr.
Barclay expressing my willingness to serve in the
way he requests, though my knowledge of the work of
the Christian Vpolleges in China has hitherto been
very small. My own short period of Missionary service
was in India and it is in the Theological work in
India that 1 am specially interested. 4t the same
timey, I am interested in the educational work of Christian
Migsions generally,and will endeavour to make myself
more acquainted with the work at Fukien. If I can
help the C,M.S. in any way by acting as one of their
representatives on the Board, I am entirely willing
to do so.

It would indeed be a pleasure to meet
you, and I hope very much that if you are in Toronto
in September you will let me know. I do not live close
to the College, but we could meet there or at any
other place that suits your convenience. I could then
talk more with you about the work of the Colleges
in China, and how the organization on this Continent
is worked.

Yours sincerely,

. A0~

The Rev. Yrank #nderson, bL.V,,
Gregory P.0,,
Muskoka Lakes, Unt.
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2nd. August 1940

The Rev. F., Anderson, D.D.,
26 Grosvenor Street,
London,

Ontarioo

Dear Dr. Anderson,

We have now heard fram Dr, Je.W. Wood that he i8 retiring
fran his position as Secretary of the depertment of the Foreign
Missions at the end of 1940, and this he says "ought to mean also
my retirement as a trustee of the Fukien Christian College”. I
think we shall have to take it that this is his resignation. He

writes suggesting the names of three possible successors to his
Trustee-ship : -

1). The Rev Ralph S, Meadowcroft, Rector of All Angels'
Church, New York City.

2). The Rev F,R, Godolphin, Rector of St. Andrew's Church,
on Staten Island.

3). The Rev. F.W. Goldenhouse, now one of the clergy of the
Church of the Incarnation, New York.

None of these names is known to us and Dr. Wood does not give us
any hint as to the theologlcal position of any of them. I wonder
whether you kmow anything about them or can find out their suit-
ability for acting as C.M.S. trustee of F.C.U.

We do not quite know why Dr., Wood has not mentioned his
successor in office as Secretary. We are told that Dr,., Craig
is to succeed him and that he is a man whose views would not be
very different from C.k.S, I hope you will let us kmow what you
think and if you have any other name to suggest please tell us,




i

I suppose it is necessary that it should be somebody
who 1s able to attend the meetings

s though I must say it has just
crossed our mind to ask Bishop Hind to accept the position of
Trustee; we should then have the benefit of his advice over here
in England thgggh of course he would not be able to attend any
meet ingscfﬁ:u oann) 7 Thes :

Ll atry

We have not yet had any answer to our letter to
Mr, Dillistone so we cannot be sure that that place has been
filled yet.

Yours very sincerely

Secretary C M S




August

J Jurney Barclay Tsq. il.A.
Churech iissionary Society,
© Galisbury Square,
London, E.C. 4,

Dear :ir. Barfclay,

Wany thanks for your letter of August 2.

I donot know anytiing about any of the three
people whom Dr. %Wood sug  ested as possible representatives on the
Fukien Board; bout Tam initiating Jdiscreet enquiries for the purpose
of finding out their views,and will let you know the result as soon
as it reaches me. I think that it would be well to have someone
who is able to attend the meetings; and you could always call on
Bishop Hind ior advice, if any special consel were at any time needed,
or you desired to give your representatives spechal instructions re-
garding any point,

I am surprised that you have not heard from
Pillistone; ©r wrote to me on July 1l6th that he had written to
you expressing his willingness to serve in the way that you desire.

“@ are all horrified at the news whibh comes
of the attacks on London, but full of admiration for the way the
R.A.F. is keeping back the enemy. Nau God protect you all.

¥indest regards,

Yours vary sincerely,




August 28 1940.

p iregory, .uskoka, Ont,
sr. Joseph Pirker,
China Colleges, CONFITDENTTAL
150 Fifth Avenue,

Hew York City.

f
Dear .ir. Parker,

‘he C.ll.S. are in tre postion of having to appo int
& successor to I'r., Wood (who ig retiring) on the i'ukien Board. Dy,
“ood has sug:'esied Lo three numes as possible successors:--

ev. Ralph Ceileadoweraft, Rector of All ngels' Church,
New York City.

av. F.".50dolphin, Reetor of Si. ‘ndrew's Chureh, Staten
Island.

. Reve. F.".50ldenhouse, now one of the Clergy of the Church
of the tesurrection, New Vork.,

You are Joubtless aware that, owing to historiesl
conditions into which T do not need to enter, the Church of ngland in
oreat Britain does all its idssionary sorxk through Voleuntary Soc-
ieties, of which the C...S. is the largest; you know also thzt the
Anglican Church is roughly divided into three grea. parties--the
Anglo-Catholics, the Lioderniste,ani the Evangelicals; the C.M. 5.
slands four-sqguare for the evangelical rosition; it is there fore
important to find out, if possible the attitude o these men, as fit-
ting them to represent the CeileS. T am wondering whether you could
find channels through which you could digcreetly make an investiga-
tion into the m:tter. is you probably know the Protestant Tplscopal
Chmrch is a little inclined to the Yigh Church Position. Anything that
you can do in this way will earn our armest gratitude.




§-

- 40

There is another matter which is .ot conficential;
in a letter which I have received from Dr. =ndicott, he sags that a
son of Walter Small has approached the United Church in the matter
of the Bursarship, and suggests that I write to Dr. Arnup to find
out just how far this has gone. this T am doing to-day, and will
let you know that result as soon as I hear from Dr.A roup.

e expect to leave luskoka on Friday, Sept 6thj
Any mail which cannot leave New York on Tuesday Sept 3 had better be
addressed to London.
with kind regardx,

Yours very sincerely,




March 4, 1941

Dear Mr. Barclay:

As one of the representatives of the C.M.S. on the
board of Fukien Christian University and as a member of
the Associated Boards for Christian Colleges in China, I
am writing this letter to state that Dr, Eric M, North
has sent me a copy of his letter of February 28th addressed
to your good self and to Dr. W, Wilson Cash,

Dr. North and the undersigned happen to have been
working rather closely together in comnection with the
plan of closer cooperation between Christian colleges
working in China and it would seem to me that there is no
reasonable ground for a difference in opinion as to the
vital importance of this plan for the future of the Chris-
tian colleges in China. It is not only thoroughly
Christian in safeguarding interests of any minorities;
but it is also thoroughly practical and constructive,

Yours cordially,

/s/ samel Thorne

pr. J. Gurney Barclay
Churéh Missionary Society
6 Salisbury Square
London, E, C, ¢4

England




Mr. J. Gurney Barclay
Chwrch Missiomafy Society
6 Salisbury Square
London, E. C. 4, Englend

Dear Mr. Berelays

There was occasion early im February to have
a meeting of soms of the Trustees of Fukien Christian Uni-
versity with Dr. Eiisseeff and Dr. North of the Harvard-
Yenching Institute. The minutes und notes emclosed here-
with deal with the comsiderztioms of that meetimg. I thimk
these in themselves cover the matters discussed.

Bmcerely yonrs »

Msistant Secrotary




CHURCH MISSIONARY SOGIETY

6, SALISBURY SQUARE

Inland Telegrams TFSTIMONY, FLEET, LONDON'

Cables "TESTINONY, LONDON' LONDON’ E_C‘ 4

l'el. Code:

Telephone

C.LM." CM.S. EpriioN
CENTRAL 7276 13 LINES

14th ey 1941

Derr Dr. Garside,

I em vriting to let Jyou xnovw that our Committee to=-day
eprvointed the Rev. Dr. Jels Addison, the new Secretary of
the Yationsl Council of +he 'rotestant Lpiscoprl Churech,
to represent this GJociety on the nNonrd of tle "ukien Christian
Upiversjty, in place of Dr. 7.7, o ~3 recently re-
signed his position on the roe-a I ungd : that Dy,
Addison hea rlready heen in touch vith vo n resord. toithe
routine, =nd trust that Dy now everytiuing is in o r for uis
appointment as C.ir.3. L

ith kind regrrds

L
Yours very sin ereiy,

Jecretary.

The Rev. Dr. B./. Gerside,
Pukien Christian University,
150. Fifth Avenue,
NEW YORK, W.Y.




TELEPHONE: CENTRAL 7276 (3 LiNES) cooe: c.I.M. (C.M.S. EDITION) TELESRAMS: TESTIMONY. FLEET, LONDON."

CABLEGRAMS: ' TESTIMONY. LONDON."

CHURCH MISSIONARY SOCIETY

&
v

6, SALISBURY SQUARE,

LONDON, E.C.4

Ref. 451/2 8th July 1942

Dear Mr. Parker,

Thank you for your letter of the 8th June enclosing the
Minutes of the Annual Meeting of the Board of Trustees of the
F.C.U. I am glad that meeting called our attention to their
hope that we would supply a member of staff to the University.
Mr. Dillistone also wrote to the same effect after he had at-
tended the meeting. Since I was in China in 1937 it has been
my desire to do as the Board of Trustees suggested, but as yet
we have not been sble to find the man for the post. You may
be sure, however, that this matter will not be overlooked, and

we will try and supply a suitable person whenever the oppor-
tunity occurs.

Yours very sincerely,

S TSN PN

Secretary. J

Joseph I. Parker Esq.,
Pukien Christian University,
150. Fifth Avenue,
NEW YORK.




o ploccdZ

CHURCH MISSIONARY SOGIETY

6, SALISBURY SQUARE

lnland Telegrans FEsTIMONY

LONDON, EC.4

EbriioN
Lelephone: CENTRAL 7276 4 naNys

august 1lth, 1942.

Dear lir. Parker,

I now write to let you know that the Rev.leWe
Dillistone of Wycliffe College, Toronto, has accepted
our invitation to fill the place on the Jest China Union
University Board made vacant by the death of Dr. Anderson.

There is still one place on the Fukien
Christian University Board to be filled. I will write
to you as soon as our Committee has taken action on this
| point,

Zours sincerely,

s

//f:..w\—"-- -~ UM/("

b‘ecrc‘c&ry ’ .b Moo

lMr.JeleParker,
150, Fifth Avenue,
NEW YORK CITY.




The Rev. J.ilm;m
, Missionary So
- Ghureh e i B

y ’ X
London, B.C. 4, England

M'om

you for your letter of August 11 telling us hat

‘Reve Feo Wo Pillistone has accepted a place on the

t China Union University Board. Ve are glad to add
his name to the list of members.

Your letter was addressed to Nr. Parker, but Mr. Parker
left the Associated Boards early last sumer,

Sinocerely




Rev. J. Gurmesy Baroclay
Clmron Missionary Society
8 Salisbwry Square
Londom, E. Ce 4, England

Dear Mr. Barslay:

I have been trying to got eaught up on some sorrespemdence
which has beem pemding for some time and find a letter addressed o
Mr. Parker dated July 8th, together with duplicate, has not been
scknowledged.

M. Parker resigned July lst and umtil a suitable substitute
has been secure, 1 sm doimg double duty.

I em sure that the Churoh Missionary Society ever has im
mind the opportumity which is presentsd at Fukiem and it is espesially

to mote that your trip to China im 1937 emphasized thise.
These are diffioult times and we are beset from all sides with com-
ditions never before faced. It may be that you will find great diffieulty
in realisging your hopes, but who ean tell. The Lord does provide ways
and means far beyond the wisdom of menkind.

Very truly yours,

C. A. EVANS




CHURCH MISSIONARY SOGIETY

6, SALISBURY. SQUARE

Iuland Telegrams: 'TESTIMONY, FLEET, LONDON'

Cables ‘‘TESTIMONY, LONDON' LON DON, E.C. 4

Tel. Code: “C.ILM." C.M.S. EDITION
Telephone: CENTRAL 7276 (3 LINES)

REFs. . 451/2 16th October 1942

/ (" i
5 I A L
<), ot

ALY
PR £ 2
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/1

Referring to Mr. J.I. Parker's letter of 14th April last,
I now write to let you know that the Church Missionary Society
has appointed Mr. John V. Wood, D.C.L., of 402. West Twentieth
Street, New York, as our third representative on the Board of
Trustees of the Fukien Christian University, thus filling the
place made vacant by the death of the rev. Frank Anderson, D.D.,
I have written to Mr. wood telling him of this action.

Dear Mr. Evans, \

Yours very Sincerely,

#olnne furetn

CEET R
Secretary.

C.A. Evans Esq.,
Associated Board for Christian
Colleges in China,
150. Fifth Avenue,
NEW YORK.




CHURCH MISSIONARY SOCIETY

6, SALISBURY SQUARE

Inland Telegrams: ' TESTIMONY, FLEKYT, LONXDON"

Cables “TESTIMONY, LONDON" LONDON' E.c. 4

Tel. Code: "'C.I.M." C.M.8. EDITION
Telephone: CENTRAL 7276 (3 LINES)

4th December, 1942,

 PH/LN

Rev.C.A.Evans,
Agsoclated Boarde for Christian Colleges ir China,

One Hundred-fifty Fifth Avenue,
New York ? NoYo

Dear Mr.Evens,

Z I have today sent a Credit Note to the Secretary of our
West China Miesion for the sum of £149,asking him to pay the amount
direct to the West China Union University irn respect of the
following grants, which were formerly sent to you:-

C.M,S. grant of U,S,.£5C0, say

Additional Auxiliary Contribution
for the Women's Ccllege

With best wishes,

Yours sincercly,

Accouﬁtant.




CHURGCH MISSIONARY SOCIETY

6, SALISBURY SQUARE

Inland Telegrams: ''TESTIMONY, FLEEY, LONDON''
Cables ‘'TESTIMONY, LONDON"

e LONDON, E.C.4
Tel. Code: 'C.I.M." C.M.S. EDITION i}
Telephone: CENTRAL 7276 (3 LINES) : DU f_)}g_l_pj'ilﬁ P

i Original sent 4th December, 1942.

PH/LN g

r

Rev.C.A,Lvans, ) . . .
aecéciated Bourds for Christian Colleges 1n China,

One Hundred-fifty Fifth Avenue,
New York, N.Y,.

Deur Mr.BEvans,

¢ N the Secretary of our
I huve today sent a Credit mote”to : : |
yest Ghin: Miesion for the sum of £149 usking him to pux the amount
direct to the lWiest Chinz Union University in respect of the
following grants, which were formerly sent to you:i-

C.M,5. grent of U,S,p500, say £124,
idditional suxiliary Contribution ¥
for the women's College 25,

£ 149,

¥ith best wishes,

Yours sincerely,

S

Accountant.




Londom, 2. C. 4, ENGIAND

Dear Mr. Barelsy: -

We are ackmowledging your letter of Ostober 18th, of which
ndwl“hhsbmmmngmothwiMet
_Dre Jolm ¥, Wood as your reprosentative on the Fukien Board.

We are grateful for this information and will weloome Dre Wood
most heartily.

Very sinoerely yours,
.

Ce A. EVAES




Church Miseionery Society
6 Salisbury Square
London, E. C. 4, England
Qer.tlemens
I am acknowledging with pleasure your letter of
December 4th which informs us that hl49 has been peaid to

West China Union University in Chengtu. This has been entered

upon our books, but by orediting it in your name and charging

same to the University.
With many thanks, I em

Very truly yours,

C. A. EVANS




CHURCH MISSIONARY SOCIETY
c 6, Salisbury Square
Y London, E. C, 4

2 4th June 1943
Please Quote

54172

RefSo.-.{.oo-.-.--‘.--.o.

Dear Mr. Evans,

Fukien Christian University - I am acting for Mr. Gurney Barclay who
is on holiday, and em glad to be able to tell you that, as a result of representa-
tions made to us by Bishop Sargent after a recent meeting of the Board of Managers
of the University, our Executive Committee on the 2nd inst. passed the following
resolution:-

"That subject to the approval of the Finance Committee,
the annual grant to the Fukien Christian University
of 2230 p.a., which has been in abeyance since 1935,
be restored as from lst January 1943,"

This has been confirmed by our Finance Committee who, however, made it read as
originally U. S.$1,111.

It is more practicable today to remit this emount to China to be handled
locally, and we are accordingly crediting our Fukien Mission with this sum of B230
for this year's grant, I should be grateful if you would inform our representa-
tives on the Board of Trustees of this action., I have written to Bishop Sargent
and have asked him to inform President Lin.

You will rejoice with us that we have great encouragement in England
these days, with growing interest and increased giving.

Yours very sincerely,
/8/ John C. Mann
(Rt. Rev. Je C. Mann)

Bpo
Secretary

Ce A. Evans Esq,,
Associated Boards,
Christian Colleges in China,
150 Fifth Avenue
NEW YORK

AIR MAIL.




CHURCH MISSIONARY SOOCIETY

6, SALISBURY SQUARE

luland Telegrams: "TESTIMONY., FLEEKYT, LONDON'

Cables “TESTIMONY, LONDON" LONDON’ E-c- 4

Tel. Cede: “'C.1.M." C.M.8. EDITION
Telephone - CENTRAL 7276 (3 LINFS)

4th June 1943
please quote

451 /%

Dear Ir. Evans,

Fukien Christian University. - I am acting for ifr.
Gurney Barclay who is on holiday, and am glad to be able
to tell you that, as a result of representations made to
us by Bishop Sargent after a recent meeting of the Board
of Managers of the University, our Executive Committee on
the 2nd inst passed the following resolution:-

"That subject to the approval of the Finance Committee,

the annual grant to the Fukien Christian University
of £230 p.a., which has been in abeyance since 1935,
be restored as from lst Januery 1943".
This hes been confirmed by our Finance Committeelﬁéﬂ,/bunbmz
Psote L weas, Gr Migrincle,, U.S.§1, 1.

It is more practicable to-day to remit this amount to
China to be handled locally, =nd we are accordingly credit-
ing our Fukien Mission with this sum of £230 for this
year's grant. I should be grateful if you would inform
our representatives on the Board of Trustees of this action.
I heve written to Bishop Sargent and have asked him to in-
form President Lin.

You will rejoice with us that we have great encourage-
ment in England these days, with growing interest and in-

~-ergased giving.
: iours veéz sincerely,

: = i - / e Bpo
.'._l . i /,.// i ( ?,‘.R‘C\)/- (",/ha,“)secy'etary.

P,
¥

S

; ' [ C.&. Evans Esq.,
As q‘oﬁc!'iated Boards,
} Christian Colleges of China,
# 150. Fifth Avenue,
NEW YOrK.

AIR MAIL.




CHURCH MISSIONARY SOOCIETY

6, SALISBURY SQUARE

Inland Velegrames. "TESTIMONY, FLEKr, LONLON'

Cables “TESTIMONY, LONDON'' LONDON, E.c. 4

Tel. Code: "C.I.M." C.M.8. Eb)11oN
Telephone: CENTRAL 7276 (3 LINK®)

29th September 1943
pleese quote
733

Dear lir. Effans,

It is only right that I should acknowledge the receipt
of your letter of 22nd July =2nd let you know thet this has
Been discussed by our CiM.S. #sr East Committee. You
should by now already heve heard from Mr. Noel Slater as
British Secretary of the United Committee for Christian
Universities of Chins at Edinburgh House, that you~ letter
was discussed in Committee the~e by representatives of the
different Societi=s. It is not for me to give you an account
of that meeting, but I can only say that our Cormittee at
the C.M.S. was not prepered to take ony different attitude
tc that taken up at Edinburgh House, =nd so no action was
taken by my Committee here, and it was decided to await
further information from the United Committee.

Yours very sincerely,

g Bt

3ecretnry.

»

C.&4. Bveans Hsq.,
Associated 3o0a+ds for
Christian Colleges in Chins,
150. Pifth Avenue
NEw YOrK.

B T

i

=
~




June 21, 1943

Rte Reve Jo Co Maam
Church Missionary Society
6, Salisbury Square
London, =. Ce 4, TCHGLAND

Dear Sir:

%

Your letter of Jume 4th inform us of the action of your
Sooiety in restoring its appropriation to Fuklen,

This lettor gave us a real thrill. Tspecially so with
ngland facing tho task of carrying on a war with the consequent
terrific taxation.

Te transmiited this news immediately to the Doard of Trustees

and same will be reported et our Nxeeutive Committee wmecting of the
Associated Boards on Yednesday.

ith nany, memy thanks to you and Bishop Sargemt, I sm

Very sincerely yours,

Co A.- “v"\.m

CAL/B

Via Air Mail




July 10, 1943

Bishop Sargent
Shaovm

CHINA

Déar Bishop Sargent:

sity. ‘A recent letter from China,
however, gives us word that Dr. Mlch has been So appointed, and thus the spirit
of cooperation which you have manifested, and which likewise is showm in the restora~
tion of your Socilety's appropriation to the University has had its good effect upon
the Trustees and reflected back again to the deep interest in the University,

Without this action you have anticipated the thinking of the Boaxrd and
have necessitated the changing of a request into an expressiom of cincere gratitude
for yowr cooparation and materisl supporte This has been already revorted to the
Board of Trustees by correspondence, and I am sure each one would Join in added
thanits for vhat you have done,

Moy the good Lord bless your mwinistry,

Very sincercly yours,

-~

C. lhi. WAIK;




July 22, 1943

Church Missicnary Soclety
Salisbury Square

Lendon E.Ge.4, England
Dear Friends:

Rapidly developing events in China have brought about a situation within
the basic finanoial structure of the Gelleges that demands lmmediate considerstiomn
of all partieipating Mission Boards.

In comneoction therewith, attention 1z <ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>